





## THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH PLANNING DEVELOPMENT & MONITORING DEPARTMENT (HRM Section)

Tele-01982-259221 e-mail: planning-ut@ladakh.gov.in

**Subject**: Appointment of Sh. Lobzang Tharchen for the post of Driver Grade II, in the PD&MD, UT Ladakh, advertised vide Post Category. No.: NW20722 of Adv. No:- Selection Ladakh Post.

- Ref: -1. GAD UT Ladakh's Order No.: 138-LA(GAD) of 2024, dated: 15.03.2024.
  - 2. PD&MD OM:- Secy/PD&MD/HRM/ 1777/2024, dated:- 04.04.2024.
  - 3. PD&MD Letter No.:-Secy/PD&MD/HRM/1777/2024, dated:- 05.04.2024.
  - 4. SNM Hospital, Leh Letter No.:- SNMH/L/180, dated:- 06.04.2024.
  - 5. Approval of the HLG on e file 1777 at the Note#292, dated:13.04.2024.

## Order No.:- 14-PD&MD(UTL) of 2024 Dated:- 15.04.2024

As recommended by the Staff Selection Commission, against the post category No:- NW20722, Vide F.No.:- S.110011/23/2022 (CF3467), dated:- 05.02.2024. Selection Ladakh Post, and consequent up on the clearance of medical board vide above referred reference, sanction is hereby accorded to the provisional appointment of Sh. Lobzang Tharchen S/o Sh. Tsewang Norboo R/o Likir, Leh against the post of the Driver (UT Cadre) in the Ladakh Economics & Statistics (Subordinate) Service in the pay Level-2 (19900-63200) with immediate effect.

Consequent upon the above, the appointee shall report in the**Planning Development & Monitoring Department** within a period of twenty-one (21) days from the date of issuance of this Order.

If the candidate fails to join within the stipulated time, he shall forego his right to appointment, and the same shall be deemed to have been cancelled without further notice.

The appointee shall be allowed to join only on the production of the following certificates (in original) to be verified subsequently by the competent authority:-

- i. Academic / Qualification Certificate.
- ii. Date of Birth Certificate.
- iii. Residence Certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- iv. Category Certificate.
- v. Documents attached as 'Annexure'

The appointment of the above candidates shall further be subject to the following conditions that:-

i). The appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an Affidavit to the effect that if on verification, his Qualification / Date of Birth / Reserved Category Certificates / any other certificate from the concerned issuing authorities is found

fake / forged or the Institution / Course itself is found to not recognized, his appointment as 'Driver' in the Ladakh Economics and Statistics (Subordinate) service shall be deemed to have cancelled ab-initio without any further notice and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him.

ii). The Salary of the appointee shall be drawn and disbursed to them after receipt of the verification report from the competent verifying agency viz, CID.

iii). The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two years.

iv). The seniority of the appointee in the Ladakh Economics & Statistics (Subordinate) service shall be determined as per the select list rank issued by the Staff Selection Commission.

v). The appointment of the candidate shall be subject to outcome of writ petition (s), if any, pending before Competent Court of Law which may not be presently within the knowledge of the Department.

vi). This is issued with the approval of the Election Commission of India, conveyed vide letter dated 28.03.2024, issued under file No.437/LKDHP/2024 (NS-1).

Sd/-

(Dr. Laltinkhuma Franklin, IAS) Commissioner/Secretary, PD&MD, UT Ladakh. Dated:- 15.04.2024.

No.:- Secy/PD&MD/HRM/1777/2024. Copy to the:-

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries/ADGP, UT Ladakh.
- 2. Joint Secretary (JKL) MHA, Gol.
- 3. Administrative Secretary GAD, UT Ladakh.
- 4. Secretary to the HLG, UT Ladakh.
- 5. Director General, DES UT Ladakh.
- 6. Regional Director, SSC, NWR, Chandigarh.
- 7. All the Head of Departments, UT Ladakh.
- 8. Deputy Commissioner/CEO LAHDC Leh/Kargil.
- 9. Jt. Director Information, Ladakh, with the request to give wide publicity.
- 10. Superintendent Archives, Archaeology and Museum Department.
- 11. Pvt. Secy to the Advisor to HLG for kind information of the Advisor.
- 12. I/C website NIC UT Ladakh.
- 13. Concerned Driver for information.
- 14. Concerned e-file No:-1777.

(Tsering Angdus) Deputy Director (P)/HRM, PD&MD UT, Ladakh.